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PRODUCT DATA SHEET EVEREST® 46 synthetic Refrigeration Lubricant

& ANDEROL

Specialty Lubricants

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:

EVEREST 46 is a formulated ISO 46 grade synthetic polyol ester refrigeration lubricant compatible with HFC refrigerants, including
R-134a, R-404A, R-407C and R-410A.

APPLICATIONS: FEATURES & BENEFITS:
= Reciprocating, rotary, scroll, centrifugal/screw =  Compatible with HCFC & HFC refrigerants
refrigeration compressors = Suitable for use with R-134a, R-404A, R-407C, R-410A
and with R-22 retrofit blends such as R-417A, R-422A,
R-422D and R-427
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SPECIFICATION PROPERTIES OF EVEREST 46 -
PROPERTY SPECIFICATIONS METHOD i
Appearance Bright and Clear Liquid Visual
Kinematic Viscosity @ 100 °C, cSt 6.5-7.3 ASTM D-445
@ 40°C, cSt 42.8 -49.2 ASTM D-445 s
Pour Point, °C -42 max ASTM D-5950 Az
Density @ 15.6°C, Ibs./gal 8.08 - 8.18 ASTM D-4052 .
Total Acid Number, mg KOH/g 0.10 max ASTM D-974 mod :
Water, ppm 50 max ASTM D-1533 N
ASTM Color 0.5 max ASTM D-1500
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TYPICAL PROPERTIES OF EVEREST 46

PROPERTY

Kinematic Viscosity @ 100 °C, cSt
@ 40°C, cSt

TYPICAL INSPECTIONS

6.9
46.2
105
0.01
258
-46

METHOD

ASTM D-445
ASTM D-445
ASTM D-2270
ASTM D-974 mod
ASTM D-92
ASTM D-5950
ASTM D-4052
ASTM D-4052
ASTM D-1533
Sealed Tube

Viscosity Index

Total Acid Number, mg KOH/g
Flash Point, °C

Pour Point, °C

Specific Gravity, 15.6 °C/15.6 °C
Density @ 15.6 °C, Ibs/gal
Water, ppm

Low Temperature Miscibility Limit
(10 Vol % lubricant in refrigerant, °C)
R-134a

R-404A
R-407C

R-410A
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The information contained herein relates to a specific Chemtura product and its use, and is based on information available as of the date hereof. Additional information relating to the
product can be obtained from the pertinent Material Safety Data Sheets. Nothing in this Technical Data Sheet shall be construed to modify any of Chemtura's standard terms and conditions
of sale under which the product is sold by Chemtura. NOTHING IN THIS TECHNICAL DATA SHEET SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO CONSTITUTE A REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE PRODUCT'S CHARACTERISTICS, USE, QUALITY, SAFETY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Nothing
contained herein shall constitute permission or recommendation to practice any intellectual property without the permission of the owner.

Chemtura, the Chemtura logo, EVEREST and the EVEREST logo are trademarks of Chemtura Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.
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