



Groot Egtenrayseweg 23 5928 PA VENLO The NETHERLANDS

Tel No.: +31 (0)77 396 0340 Fax No.: +31 (0)77 396 0349 www.anderol-europe.com

# PRODUCT DATA SHEET EVEREST® 46 Synthetic Refrigeration Lubricant

#### PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:

EVEREST 46 is a formulated ISO 46 grade synthetic polyol ester refrigeration lubricant compatible with HFC refrigerants, including R-134a, R-404A, R-407C and R-410A.

### **APPLICATIONS:**

Reciprocating, rotary, scroll, centrifugal/screw refrigeration compressors

### **FEATURES & BENEFITS:**

- Compatible with HCFC & HFC refrigerants
- Suitable for use with R-134a, R-404A, R-407C, R-410A and with R-22 retrofit blends such as R-417A, R-422A, R-422D and R-427

## **SPECIFICATION PROPERTIES OF EVEREST 46**

PROPERTY	SPECIFICATIONS	METHOD
Appearance	Bright and Clear Liquid	Visual
Kinematic Viscosity @ 100 °C, cSt	6.5 - 7.3	ASTM D-445
@ 40 °C, cSt	42.8 - 49.2	ASTM D-445
Pour Point, °C	-42 max	ASTM D-5950
Density @ 15.6°C, lbs./gal	8.08 - 8.18	ASTM D-4052
Total Acid Number, mg KOH/g	0.10 max	ASTM D-974 mod
Water, ppm	50 max	ASTM D-1533
ASTM Color	0.5 max	ASTM D-1500

## **TYPICAL PROPERTIES OF EVEREST 46**

PROPERTY	TYPICAL INSPECTIONS	METHOD
Kinematic Viscosity @ 100 °C, cSt	6.9	ASTM D-445
@ 40 °C, cSt	46.2	ASTM D-445
Viscosity Index	105	ASTM D-2270
Total Acid Number, mg KOH/g	0.01	ASTM D-974 mod
Flash Point, °C	258	ASTM D-92
Pour Point, °C	-46	ASTM D-5950
Specific Gravity, 15.6 °C/15.6 °C	0.976	ASTM D-4052
Density @ 15.6 °C, lbs/gal	8.13	ASTM D-4052
Water, ppm	25	ASTM D-1533
Low Temperature Miscibility Limit (10 Vol % lubricant in refrigerant, °C)		Sealed Tube
R-134a	< -50	
R-404A	< -60	
R-407C	< -35	
R-410A	< -40	



HATCO CERTIFICATIONS ISO 9001 & RC 14001



Hatco Division, Chemtura Corporation 1020 King Georges Post Rd, Fords, NJ 08863 (732) 738-3500 • Fax (732) 738-9758 www.Chemtura.com/Hatco • www.HatcoEverestSRL.com

The information contained herein relates to a specific Chemtura product and its use, and is based on information available as of the date hereof. Additional information relating to the product can be obtained from the pertinent Material Safety Data Sheets. Nothing in this Technical Data Sheet shall be construed to modify any of Chemtura's standard terms and conditions of sale under which the product is sold by Chemtura. NOTHING IN THIS TECHNICAL DATA SHEET SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO CONSTITUTE A REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE PRODUCT'S CHARACTERISTICS, USE, QUALITY, SAFETY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Nothing contained herein shall constitute permission or recommendation to practice any intellectual property without the permission of the owner.

Chemtura, the Chemtura logo, EVEREST and the EVEREST logo are trademarks of Chemtura Corporation or one of its subsidiaries. © 2007 Chemtura Corporation. All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 1 S3692C6 February 4, 2010 REV.0